HLS 22RS-4758 ORIGINAL

2022 Regular Session

1

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 127

BY REPRESENTATIVE HUGHES

COMMENDATIONS: Commends the Parent Leadership Training Institute of New Orleans

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

2 To commend the Parent Leadership Training Institute of New Orleans. 3 WHEREAS, the Parent Leadership Training Institute is a twenty week evidence-4 based civic engagement initiative designed to bolster parent leadership while promoting the 5 overall well-being of children; and 6 WHEREAS, the Parent Leadership Training Institute's curriculum encourages parent 7 participants to develop leadership and democracy skills through a series of civic and 8 community engagement projects that benefit children; and 9 WHEREAS, one hundred thirty-two Parent Leadership Training alumni from New 10 Orleans have become leading advocates for children and agents of change for future 11 generations; they are dedicated to improving the lives of children in the city of New Orleans 12 and the surrounding parishes by promoting learning, safety, and lifelong health; and 13 WHEREAS, graduates of the Parent Leadership Training Institute have accepted the 14 call to advocacy and civic engagement so that they can advance their collective cause of 15 achieving social equity and access to vital services for children and families; they do this by 16 taking on leadership roles within their communities and in their daily lives; and 17 WHEREAS, these graduates have also worked diligently to acquire the experience 18 and knowledge necessary to become productive parent leaders in their community; they have 19 dedicated more than one hundred twenty hours in training and community service work 20 while also interacting with local and state representatives, all to create positive outcomes for 21 children; they are most deserving of the highest recognition.

HLS 22RS-4758

ORIGINAL
HCR NO. 127

1 THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby

- 2 commend the Parent Leadership Training Institute of New Orleans; does hereby further
- 3 recognize the outstanding work of the institute; and does hereby express its gratitude and
- 4 support for the one hundred thirty-two Parent Leadership Training Institute Parent Leader
- 5 graduates who pursue and create positive outcomes for children.
- 6 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
- 7 Parent Leadership Training Institute of New Orleans.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 127 Original

2022 Regular Session

Hughes

Commends the Parent Leadership Training Institute of New Orleans.